
State Office of Administrative Hearings d' 

Shelia Railey Taylor 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

June 14, 1999 

Doyns Bailey 
Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 7873 1 

RE: Docket No. 358-98-1917; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Shiloh Shalon~ Corporation; 
d h l a  Mazzio's Pizza (TABC Case No. 571 678) 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

- Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are bein, 0 sen1 
to Andrew del Cuets, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and ro Respondent dlb,'a 
Mazziok Pizza. For reasons discussed in the proposal, T recom~nend Respondent's renewal 
application be denied. 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions ro 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the cxceptions, and 
stlpporling bnefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, with a copy 
to the State Office of Administrative Hearings, A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 
serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

Sincerely, 1 

I 
Mark S .  k c  hards 
Administrative Law Judge 

MSR:fgm 
Enclosure 

mmel Corro, Docker Clerk, State Office of Adminisaatigc Hearing 
"' I Rcpular &Mail 

ndrew del Cueto, Staff Attorney, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Certified Mail 2269'40 17769 
Marion Marshall, P. 0. Box 7934, Tyler, Texas7571 1-7934 Cmified Mail 2269-601-770 

6300 Forest Park Road. Suite B-230 * Dallas, Texas 75235 
(211)856-8616 Fnx(214)956-8611 



SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-98-1917 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMMISSION 

VS. 

SRILOR SHALOM COWORATION 
D/B/A MAZZIO' S PlZZA 
PERMIT KO. BG-31 I869 & FB-258874 
HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 
(TGBC CASE NO. 571678) 
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The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Commission) initiated this action 
against Shiloh Shalom Corporation d/b/a Mazzio's Pizza (Respondent) seeking to deny 
Respondent's application for renewal of Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit BG-3 1 1869 and Food and 
Beverage Certificate FB-258874. The Commission's Staff (S tam recommended that the application 
be denied due to Respondent's violation of Section 69.06 of the TEX. ALCO. BEVERAGE CODE 
(Code), which will be set forth below. This Proposal for Decision is in agreement with the Staff's 
recommendn~ion that the license md permit not be renewed. 
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I. PROCEDURAL, HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION 

There are no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding. Therefore, these 
matters are addressed in the Findings of Fact and Conclu~i~ns of Law without further discussion 
here. 

The hearing in this matter convened on December 1, 1998, at the offices of the State Office 
of Administrative Hearings in Tyler, Smith County, Texas. The Staff was represented by its counseI, 
Andrew del Cueto. Responden1 was represented by its president and owner, Marion Ellen Marshall. 
Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of l a w  were filed by the Staff on February 17, 1999. 

11. ALLEGATIONS AND APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

The Commission alleges that the Permits should not be renerved because the spouse of 
Respondent's owner and president is presently on probation (deferred adjudication) for a felony 



- offense specifically precluded by the Code and has been on probation for that offense since June 3, 
1993. 

Section 63-06 (a)(5) of the Code provides: 

" The county judge shall deny an original application for a retail dealer's on- 
premise license if he finds that the applicant or the applicant's spouse, during the 
three years immediately preceding the application, was finally convicted of a 
felony or one of the folloiving offenses: 

(53 An offense involving contro1Ied substances as defined in ?he Texas 
Controlled Substances Act or other dangerous drugs ....." 

Section 69.06(~)(2) of the Code provides as follows: 

"The Commission shaIl refuse to issue a renewal of a retail dealer's on- 
premise Iicense if i t  finds: 

(2) that three years has not elapsed since the termination of a sentence, 
parole, or probation served by the applicant or the applicant's spouse 
because of a felony prosecution or prosection for any of the offenses 
described in Subsection (a) of this section." 

Section 25.04 of Code provides that the provisions applicable to application, 
issuance, cancellation or suspension of an On-Premise Iicense apply with equal 
force to a Wine and Beer RetaiIer's pemi t. 

111. EVIDENCE AND DISCUSSIOX 

Staff's documentary evidence, which was admitted without objection, consisted of the 
Permits which were issued to Respondent on October 25, 1995, (TABC Exhibit I), the Notice of 
Hearing, (TABC Exliibit 2), additional copies of the permits, application, personn~l history sheet and 
affidavit signed by Windel B, Marshall, the spozkse of Marion Ellen Marshall, detailing the 
circumstances surrounding his deferred adjudication (TAX Exhibit 3), and the renewal application, 
Order refusing same from the Commission, and explanatory letter from Marion Marshall, (ThBC 
Elchtbit 4). In addition, both Marion Marshall and Windel Marshall testified live. A condensed 
summary of oral and written testimony is as follows: 

Windel Marshall, the spouse of Marion Marsh~II, was a registered pharmacist. On May 2, 
1993, he pled guilty of one count of delivery of a controlled substance, having refilled a 



prescription for a long-time customer without doctor's authorization. He was assessed a 1 0- 
year sentence with adjudication defe'erred. Thereafler, on ApriI 1 5 ,  1995, he was married to 
Marion Marshall. His pharmaceutical license has been revoked and he works with his  wi fs 
in her restaurants. 

In August of 1995, Marion Marshall filed an application for permits for Mazzio's Pizza, (at 
that time operated under the name of Ken's Pizza). An attorney advised her to answer "no" 
to a question in the application regarding final conviction by the applicant or her spouse or" 
an offense involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, and based upon this advice. 
she also answered ''no" to a question relating to probation within the last three years for ant. 
such offense. The permits were approved by the Commission and mere issued on October 
25, 1995. 

Thereafter, on September 30, 1996, Marion EEIen Marshall applied Tor renewal of thc 
permits. The application was refused by the Commission by order dated November 26. 
1996, due to the probationary status of Windel Marshall, and the Commission then filed this 
action to deny Respondent's renewal application. 

IV. RECOMMENDATION 

It must be noted that all of the evidence discussed in the preceeding section is uncontradicted. 
Marion Ellen Marshall, the omer  and president of Respondent, and her spouse were both extremel;. 
credible, and after having seen and listened t~ them, the Administrative Law Judge cannot envision 

+ a situation arising in the future stemming fiom difficulties or probIerns of their making. Hon-ever. 
under this state of the record, a Code infraction has occurred and the Code permits no exceptions. 
Therefore, the Administrative Law Judge sustains the Staff's position in this matter and recommends 
that Respondent's renewal application be denied. 

V. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On October 25, 1995, the Commission issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit, Number 
BG-3 1 1 869, and a Food and Beverage Certificate Number FB-258574 to Shilloh Shalom 
Corporaticn presentIy &/a Mazzio's Pizza, 2008 Live Oak, Commerce, Hunt County. 
Texas. 

2. The hearing was convened en December 1, 1998, at the offices of the State Ofice of 
Administrative Hearings in Tyler, Smith County, Texas, and the Commission filed its 
Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusi~ns of Law on February 17, 1999. At the hearing, 
the Commission was represented by its counsel, Andrew del Cueto, and .Marion Ellen 
MarshaI1, the owner and president of Respondent, was present to represent Respondent. 

3. The parties stipulated that Responde.~t received proper and timely notice of the hearing. 



4. On April 15,1995, Marion Ellen Marshall was married to Windel Barry Marshall, 

+ 5. On April 15, 1995, and continually since that date up to the present time, Windcl Bury 
Marshall was on probation, (deferred adjudication), for the felony offense of Delivery of a 
Controlled Substance. 

6.  Since April 15, 1995, up to the present date, Windel Barry Marshall has continued to be the 
spouse of Marion Ellen Marshall. 

7. On September 30, 1996, Respondent applied for renewaI of its permits. 

V. PROPQSED COYCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant te 
subchapter (b) of Chapter 5 of the TEX. AZCO. BEV. CODE (Vernon 1995). 

2. The State Office of Administra~ive Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the Administrative 
hearing in this matter and to issue a ProposaI for Decision containing Finding of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T. CODE ANN. CH 2003 (Vernon 1997). 

3. Based upon Findings of Fact Numbers 5, 6 and 7, Respondent applied for renewal of its - 
pemitllicense when three years had not eIapsed since the termination of probation of the 
spouse of Respondent's owner and president because of a felony offense specified in TEX. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE SECTIOS 69.06. 

4. Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. 
GOV'T. CODE ANN. Sections 2001.05 1 and 200 1.052 (Vernon 1997). 

5 .  Based on the foregoing Findings and Conclusions, Respondent's renewal applications should 
be denied. 

Signed this ilf dayof r- ,1999 

Mark :. Richads, Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 


